

## SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item# 13.1n

Meeting Date: January 18, 2024

**Subject:** Retention of 10 Firms for the Geotechnical Engineering and Materials

Testing and Inspection Services Pool in Response to Request for

Qualifications

Conference (for discussion only)
Conference/FirsReading (Action Anticipated: )
Conference/Action
Action
Public Hearing

**Division**: Business Services

<u>Recommendation</u>: Approve retention of 10 firms for the Geotechnical Engineering and Materials Testing and Inspection Pool in response to Request for Qualifications

Background/Rationale: The District will require the services of geotechnical engineering and materials testing and inspection firms for use in support of geotechnical engineering materials testing and inspection services for various facility projects. On October 23, 2023, the District issued a Request for Qualifications for Geotechnical Engineering and Materials Testing and Inspection Pool to establish a pool of Geotech firms. Proposals were due November 17, 2023. 10 proposals were received and evaluated by a Selection Advisory Committee comprised of District operational staff. The panel considered relevant factors, qualifications and experience and determined all 10 firms should be added to the pool for future geotechnical engineering and inspection services' needs.

Therefore, it is recommended that the 10 firms below serve as the District's Geotechnical Engineering and Materials Testing and Inspection Pool to provide services on a project-by-project basis. Contracts for specific projects will be presented to the Board as service needs are established.

Atlas Technical Consultants
Construction Testing Services, Inc.
Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.
MatriScope Engineering Laboratories, Inc.
Mid Pacific Engineering, Inc.
Moore Twining Associates, Inc.

RiverCity Geoprofessioals dba Universal Engineering Sciences RMA Group Terracon Consultants, Inc. Twining Inc.

## **Documents Attached:** 1. N/A

Estimated Time of Presentation: N/A

Submitted by: Janea Marking, Chief Business Officer